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Senate

Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Robertson, James, of Madison, as a member of the Examining Board of Professional
Geologists, Hydrologists and Soil Scientists, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2010.

January 08, 2007

February 13, 2007

February 13, 2007

Referred to Committee on Environment and Natural Resources.
PUBLIC HEARING HELD

Present: (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
_ Schultz.
Absent: (0)  None.

Appearances For
e James Robertson, Middleton — Himself

Appearances Against
¢ None.

Appearances for Information Only
¢ None.

Registrations For '
e Patrick Murphy, Madison — Governor Doyle's Office

Registrations Against
e None.

Registrations for Information Only
e None.

EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD

Present:  (5) Senators Miller, J auch; Wirch, Kedzie and
Schultz.
Absent: (0)  None.

Moved by Senator Wirch, seconded by Senator Schultz that
Robertson, James be recommended for confirmation.

Ayes: (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
Schultz.



Noes: (0) None.

CONFIRMATION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

Wy wlye o 2

Ehzal{eth Bier
Committee Clerk



Vote Record

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Date: _ A / B /0 7
Bit-Number: \\r/m/tj/? &Mﬁﬁﬂ
Moved by: { 1w A Seconded by: S/M'Q 7

s

Motion: _ 4 ¢.romscda Lon Z/m (butzél'/mxa%'&m '

Committee Member
Senator Mark Miller, Chair

Senat‘or Robert Jauch
Senator Robert Wirch

Absent Not Voting

Senator Neal Kedzie
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Senator Dale Schultz
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Totals:

O Motion Carried [0 Motion Failed






JIM DOYLE

GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

August 3, 2006

To the Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint
James Robertson to be a Professional Geologist on the Examining Board of
Professional Geologists, Hydrologists and Soil Scientists to serve a term expiring July
1, 2010.

Dr. Robertson will be available to the Senate for hearings and my staff will assist in
any way they can.

Respectfully submitted,

b

m Doyle
Governor

P.0O. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 ¢ (608) 266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 ¢+
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JIM DOYLE
GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

August 3, 2006

Dr. James Robertson

- Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey
3817 Mineral Point Road :
Madison, WI 53705

Dear Dr. Robertson:

I am pleased to appoint you to the Examining Board of Professional Geologists,
Hydrologists and Soil Scientists, effective August 3, 2006. Your experience,
knowledge, and dedication will be a true asset to my administration and a great
benefit to the people of Wisconsin.

I'look forward to working with you to find creative ways of delivering services and
implementing positive change for the citizens of our state. -

‘Sincerely,

.

m Doyle
Governor

P.0. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707-7863 + (608)266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 +
' WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WLUS



GOVERNOR
STATE OF WISCONSIN

GOVERNOR'S APPOINTMENT

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

E-MAIL ADDRESS:
RESIDES IN:
TELEPHONE:

OCCUPATION:

APPOINTED TO:

TERM:

SUCCEEDS:

- SENATE CONFIRMATION:

DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

DATE OF NOMINATION:

James Robertson

Wisconsin Geological and Natural History
Survey '

3817 Mineral Point Road

Madison, WI 53705

jmroberl@wisc.edu

Madison, WI

608/263-7384 (w)

Director and State Geologist, Wisconsin
Geological and Natural History Survey

Exémining Board of Professional Geologists,
Hydrologists and Soil Scientists
Professional Geologist

A term to expire July 1, 2010
Vacant (Dr. Thomas J Evans)'
Yes

August 3, 2006

August 3, 2006

P.O. BOX 7863, MADISON, WISCONSIN $3707-7863 + (608)266-1212 + FAX: (608) 267-8983 +
WWW.WISGOV.STATE.WI.US
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
: On the capitol square at:
James R. Morgan 44 EAST MIFFLIN STREET, STE 601
Chairman . MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703-2800
Paul M. Holzem phone: 608/266-8123
Dorothy C. Johnson - _  fax: 608/264-9319
Richard Warch _ ethics@ethics.state.wi.us
Courtney L. Hunt - http://ethics.state.wi.us
Roth Judd
Director

Sénc’re Committee Members:

The attached Statement of Economic Interests is provided with regard
to the individual's nomination to a State Public Office by Governor Jim
Doyle. :

| Sincerely,
STATE OF WISCONSIN ETHICS BOARD

Nominee: James Roben‘soh
Date: August 9, 2006
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Statement of Economic Interests

Flled In 2004 for calendar year 2008

Neme:  Popeprson ,Shoes M
~ (1ast name, firat narne & initial) . )
State "E€MAER, ExXdmuaicg &olbd or Plorrssoodl
position: DEPT: oF fetoiamion # Licaos ieg
(held or soughe) (Include egency, division, branch or district, I¢ applicable)
FOR EXPLANATIONS, EXAMPLES AND EXCEPTIONS SEE THE AINSTRUCTIONS OR VISIT OUR WERSYTE AY httn://pthics, statewhisg,
gthics@ethics sthte, wi.un; 60¥) 266-8115.

Fill bave auestions? For priority service send a e~mail tox ; otharwiss leave g detalled mensnge ar (
. Attach additlpna) p A% Noaded. '

on

S—— Avabms

*

Informati

current as of

T e, IS NOTTINGION Dppnintment s ey

limited partnerships, Wisconsin governmental securities,

1. INVESTMENTS, List stocks, boncs,
__and mutual and monay market funds You or your famlily held (minimum $5,000).
Type of security - *v° ona Amount - "v" ory

sloe/ Wheonslh | mofuslor ]
: optlen/ limitad | povernmental] - merey | 550,000 or More thian
Name of pecuriey futures | bend | parnersiip | necutly | miktfung lesy $50,000
SEVD ERAL ECECTRIC, v \/_“

@ez SOOLEMEIITY S%-H;Er) _

l

2. BUSINESS ACT IVITIES, List businesses, farms, rantal, commercial, and incame-pmducing
' real estate; and business activitles In which you or your family had at least a 10% or

greater Interest,
a) Enterprise(s) operating under a husiness or trade name, list here. '

Municipality j
Name of business ‘ _or Town County State | Describe nature of business

| |

b) Enterprise(s) NOT operating under a business or trade name, list here, '
. o Municipality :

Stragt pddress or fire number or Town County [, State Descriha nature of business ’
= WA - ' ' : __,
| l
L ‘ l — ‘ ]

3. COMMERCIAL ‘CUSTOMERS, CLIENTS, AND TENANTS. For each unincorporated business,

subchapter S corporation, service corporation (SC), limited Habillty company (LLO), partnership, or
{ncome-producing real estate reported in Iterr 2, list businesses, organlzations, and lobbyists that paid

the enterprise $1,000 or more In calendar year 2005, ‘
Burlnegsps, organizations, iobbylsts that were customers, clients, ar tenants ! City
f
[

| State

TIOA -




VUL 31, ZUUb Y@ 53AM | o No. 6878 P. 7/1)

4. BUSINESS PARTNERS, For each enterprise reported under Item 2, list its co-ownars,
partners, officers, and directors (other than yourself), unless the information js already

registered with the Wiseonsin Department of Financial Institutions,
Business Partners, or afficers and directors - Clty State
B — NA~

5. NON~COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE. List the specific location of WISCONSIN REAL ESTATE in
which you or your family had an interest (except your principal residence and real estate

whese locatien you listed in item 2).

LOCATION OF PROPERTY NATURE OF INTEREST
' Mubicipality © (own, lease, nption,
Streey, sridress or fire number . Qr Town Gounty easermnent, land contract)

"JL:"

6. OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS. List organizations of which you or a family member was an

officer or director,
Business or organization | Chty State Pasltion
—NE = —

7. AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE OR SPOKESPERSON. List organizations that authatized you or a
family member to represent them in thair dealings with others as an attorney-at-law, agent,

spokesperson, or representativa (unless listed in item 8 ot 9).

Business or orgnnization
\ - NA =

&ity. State

|

8. CREDITORS. List areditors to which you or yaur famlly owed £5,000 or more.,

Vone |
] Morea
: . $SO,DM tha"
Creditor . . . . Gity State| or less £50,000
Covrrteyw (g toue (adss ~roprades Datiss A v
OW-Cogpre Upipn ~ Hese Eqotry Lude of Qe HLPsorD LV v
Torota Frivsociar SerNteas , CAror STt M iL- | v«
} _ :

L e —

9,_EMPLOYERS. List your and your fami

.. For calendar year 2005 |

R i L L]

v's EMPLOTYERS ($1,000 or more of Incoma) in 2005.

Nomea of employer . - _ ]
(i Stane of Msounsln, idantify agency or instihlen) Clty State Nature of employer's business
W~ EXTe5 00 tHlfoon) | L Wisc. GaioGicd L Sv ey
crty oF MANSERD " S [ ADSoR Seadop. SOt

—

.

10.ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF INCOME, List other sources from w
received income of $1,000 or more in 2005,

hich you or your family

[ Sauree of income

. City

| State

SHOE _oF BeuW Aexice T rast e RN NPT

St

WA

|

L]
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VUi, 1. ZUU0D  YIDIAM -

L1.ENTERTAINMENT AND GIFTS. List individuals and organizations that provided you with

entertainment or gifts (more than $50) in 2005.
Name of pravitier i _ City
k- e I .

Stare

\

12,HONORARIA AND EXPENSES. List, for 2005, sources of honoraria and payment of
expenses related to your state government duties (more than %50) not previously

repotted to the Ethics Board,

Approximate Amsunt of : ‘
Payer . value of honorarium Clrcumstances of racalpt
expenses '

-~ NOWE —

I certify that the Informatlon contained in this Statemant of Econarmic Interests Is frue, complete, and correct to the bes! of
my knowiedge, iffformation, and bellef. In the event this Siatement of Economic Interests is fled prior my nomination or
appeiniment, | cerlify that 1will amend it within ten days of my nomination of appaintment date if amendment is
necessary to bring il into conformity with the tue stalement of my ecanomic inferests os of the date of my nominatlan or
appointment. If any part has beaen left blank, I have done so intentionally because there is

nothing to report.
Daytime phone 3 GOB~ 265 —128 4

. \..— A Rarc-_ 8-l-06 Mechee 1@ wisc, edu.
Slghature of parson flling Data E-mall addrass

& Information sought n this form s required by §519.43 and 19,44, Wiscongln Statutes, Follure to flle a completed form may
result In a forfeiture of up lo $500. Statements of Economic Interests ane open for public inspaction, The Ethics Board wil
nofify you of the Identity of any person who examines your Statement, In aceordance with §15.04(1){m}, Wisconsin Statutes,
the Ethics Board states that no personally identifiable Inlormation is fikely to be used for purposes other than those for which

itls collected,

Eth 2. Foruse in 2006 [Rev. 1 1708)
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JAMES M. ROBERTSON

EDUCATION
B.A.  Geology, 1965, Carleton College

M.S. Geology, 1968, University of Michigan

Thesis: Crystal Growth from Boiling Solutions - An Experimental Study

Ph.D. Economic Geology, 1972, University of Michigan

Dissertation: Geology and Mineralogy of Some Copper Sulfide Deposits,

Keweenaw County, Michigan

11/74-1/86

EXPERIENCE
1/93 - Wisconsin Geological and Director and State Geologist
Present  Natural History Survey, ' ,
Madison, WI
5/91-12/92 New Mexico Bureau of Mines Senior Economic Geologist -
and Mineral Resources, , 4
Socorro, NM
4/88-4/91  New Mexico Bureau of Mines Associate Director & Senior
and Mineral Resources, Economic Geologist
Socorro, NM
- 2/86-3/88  New Mexico Bureau of Mines ~ Senior Economic Geologist |
and Mineral Resources,
Socorro, NM

Continuing to work on Precambrian geology and mineral resources of -
New Mexico with growing emphasis on recognizing, organizing, and
defining a state-wide chronologic and geologic framework for Precambrian
rocks. Served as Acting Deputy Director from 1 /86 through '6/86

New Mexico Bureau of Mines Mining Geologist
and Mineral Resources, -
Socorro, NM

Working mainly on Precambrian geology and mineral resources of New
Mexico with special emphasis on the geology and geochemistry of
greenstone terranes and their related ore deposits



- Geology in Government Mentor Luncheon - (2000-Present)

Program Moderator

Society of Economic Geologists - (1976-Present) -
- Fellow ‘
- Series Editor: Reviews in Economic Geology (1983-1993)

American Institute of Professional Geologists - (1995-Present)
- Field Trip Chair, Annual Meeting 2000

North American Commission on Stratigraphic '
Nomenclature ' (1994-1997)

New Mexico Geological Society S 974-Present)
- Honorary Membership in 1983
Association of American State Geologists (1993-Present)
- Federal Liaison Committee (1994-2001y
- Environmental Affairs Committee (1994-Present)
- National Cooperative Geologic Mapping Program
+Federal Advisory Committee (2000-Present)
+STATEMAP Peer Review Panel * (2001-2004)

+AASG Appropriations Committee-Chair (2001-Present)

- Executive Commiittee

[\

+Secretary | (1996-1997)
+Vice President (1997-1998)
+President-Elect (1998-1999)

FALE

5/74-9/74  Hudson's Bay Oil & Gas Co. Ltd., Ten‘wporaly‘Senior Geologist -
Toronto, Ontario and Party Chief ‘
lhvestigating the volcanic geology and mineral potential of severa|
greenstone belts in north-centra Ontario ’
9/72-12/73  Michigan Technological Visiting Assistant Professor
University, Houghton, Ml '
~ Teaching mineralogy, petrology, and summer field camp.
Recipient:  University of Michigan Distinguished Teaching Fellow Award, 1972
Kennecott Research Fellowship 1968-69 and 1969-70
PROFESIONAL ACTIVITIES
Geological Society of America (1984-Present)
+ Committee on Geology and Public Policy (1997-1999)
- Elected to Fellowship ~ (1997-Present)

v4/ud
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+President . (1899-2000)

American Geological Institute ' :
- Geotimes Corresponding Editor (2001-Present)
- Environmental Geoscience Advisory Committee (1993-1 997)
*+Co-author of an AGI Earth Sciences :

Environmental issue paper: (March, 1995)
The role of the Earth Sciences in the
‘National Institute for the Environment, _

» GAP Advisory Committee (2000-2002)

WISCONSIN BOARDS, COUNCILS, AND COMMISSIONS

Wisconsin Groundwater Coordinating Council - (1983-Present)
Committee on State Cartography | (1993-Present)
Wisconsin Metallic Mining Council - Chair (1997-Present)

Middleton Water Resources Management Commission (_1994-Pfesent)

THESES DIRECTED (New Mexico Tech)

Wakefield, J. M., (in progress), Precambrian Geology of the Glorieta Baldy - Ruiz
Canyon Area, Santa Fe County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

Gabelman, J. L., 1988, Precambrian Geology of the Brazos Box Area, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

Bauer, P. W., 1987, Structural Geology and Tectonics of Pfecambrian Rocks in the
Picuris Range, northern New Mexico: Ph.D., Geology

Boadi, I. O., 1986, Precambrian Geology and Gold Mineralization of the Hopewell
Mining District, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

Smith, S. S., 1986, Precambrian Geology of the Jawbone Mountain Area, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology , : ' .

Klich, 1., 1983, Precambrian Geology of the Elk Mountain - Spring Mountain Area, San
Miguel County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

Gibson, T. R., 1981, Precahnbrién Geology of the Burned Mountain - Hopewell Lake
Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology ‘

Kent, 8. C., 1980, Precambrian Geology of the Tusas Mountain Area, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

rRakE
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Wyman, W. F., 1980, Precambrian Geology of the Cow Creek Ultramafic Complex,
San Miguel County, New Mexico: M.S., Geology

GRADUATE COURSES TAUGHT (New Mexico Tech)
GEOL 572  Advanced Topics Volcanogenic Massive Sulfide Deposits (1978)

GEOL 581 Directed Studies - Petrology and Geochemistry of Precambrian Mafic
' ~ Volcaniclastic Rocks, Long Canyon Area, Taos County, NM (1980)

GEOL 581 Directed Studies - Geology and Petrology of Precambrian Felsic
Metavolcanic Rocks in the Questa Area, Taos County, NM (1981)

'SELECTED PUBLICATIONS

Robertson, J. M,, Grambling, J. A., Mawer, C. K., Bowring, S. A., Williams, M. L.,
Bauer, P, W., and Silver, L. T., 1993, Precambrian geology of New Mexico; jn -
Precambrian: Conterminous U.S.: Geological Society of America, The Geology
of North America, Vol. c-2, pp 228-238 ' :

Mawer, C. K., Grambling, J. A., Williams, M. L., Bauer, P. W., and Robertson, J, M.,
1990, The Relationship of the Proterozoic Hondo Group to older rocks, southern
Picuris Mountains and adjacent areas, northern New Mexico: New Mexico
Geological Society, Guidebook, 41st Field Conf., pp- 171177

Robettson, J. M., and Condie, K. C., 1989, Geology and geochemistry of early
Proterozoic volcanic and subvolcanic rocks of the Pecos greenstone belt, Sangre
de Cristo Mountains, New Mexico; jn Grambling, J. A., and Tewksbury, B. J.,
Proterozoic geology of the southern Rocky Mountains: Geological Society of
America Special Paper 235, pp. 119-146 -

Moench, R. H., Grambling, J. A., and Robertson, J. M., 1988, Geologic map of the
Pecos Wilderness, Santa Fe, San Miguel, Mora, Rio Arriba, and Taos Counties,
New Mexico: U.S. Geological Survey, Miscellaneous Field Studies Map MF-
1921-B, scale 1:48,000, and text '

Robertson, J. M., Fulp, M. S.. and Daggett, M. D., lll, 1986, Metallogenic map of
voleanogenic massive-sulfide oceurrences in New Mexico: map (1:1 ,000,000)
and text: U.S. Geological Survey, MF-1853-A

Ludington, S., Briggs, J. P., and Robertéon, J. M., 1983, Mineral Resolrce Potential of
the Columbine-Hondo Wildemess Study Area, Tacs County, NM: U.S.
Gealogical Survey, Miscellaneous Field Studies map and pamphlet MF-157A
(1:50,000)

Reed, J. C., Jr., Lipman, P. W., and Robertson, J. M, 1983, Geologic map of the Latir
Peak and Wheeler Peak Wildernesses and Columbine-Hondo Wilderness Study

¥b/ Y
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Area, Taos County, NM: U.S. Geological Survey, Miscellaneous Field Studies
Map MF-1570B (1:50,000) ,

Moench, R. H., and Robertson, J, M., 1880, Geology of the Pecos Wilderness and
' - adjacent area, Santa Fe, San Mi

guel, Mora, Rio Arriba, and Taos Counties, New
Mexico: U.S. Geological Survey, Open-file report 80-382, Chapter A, pp. 6-41

Moench, R. H., Robertson, J. M., Sutley, S. J., and Cordell, L., 1980, Geological,
geochemical, and geophysical evaluation of the mineral resources of the Pecos
Wilderness and adjacent areas, Santa Fe, San Miguel, Mora, Rio Arriba, and
Taos Counties, New Mexico: U.S. Geological Survey, Open-file report 80-383,
Chapter B, pp. 42-68 ‘ ' .

Riesmeyer, W. S., and Robe

of the Pecos Mine, San Miguel C ico: New Mexico Geological
Society, Guidebook, 30th Field Conf., pp. 175-179

Robertson, J. M., and Moench, R; H., 1979, The Pecos G
volcano-sedimentary Sequence in the souther

New Mexico: New Mexico Geological Society,
165-173 ‘

reenstone Belt: A Proterozoic
n Sangre de Cristo Mountains,
Guidebook, 30th Field Conf., pp.

Callender, J. F., Robertson, J. M., and Brookins, D. G.,

Precambrian geology and geochronology of north
Mexico Geological Society, Guidebook, 27th Fiel

19786, Summary of
eastern New Mexico: New
d Conf., pp. 129-135

Robertsoh, J. M., 1976, Mining districts of nort

heastern New Mexico: New Mexic
Geological Society, Guidebook, 27th Fie

o
Id Conf., pp. 257-262 ’
Robertson, J. M., 1978, Annotated

Bibliography and mapping index of Precambrian of New
Mexico: New Mexico Bureau

of Mines and Mineral Resources, Bull. 103, 90 p.

Robertson, J. M., 1975, Geology and mineralogy of some copper sulfide deposits near
Mount Bohemia, Keweenaw County, Michigan: Economic Geology, v. 70, no. 7,
pPp. 1201-1224 :

TALKS, ABSTRACTS PUBLISHED
Robertson, J, M., 2005, Geologic Collections as a Library: Educating the 'Universify
(abs): Geological Society of America, Abstracts with Programs, v. 37, no. 7,
pp. 487-488 = - A
Robertson, J. M., 2002, Co Mmuhicating
e

: m . with the Federal Government abouyt Geolo;qic |
Mapping - The State Geologists’ Approach (abs): AEG News, Program with
Abstracts, v. 45, p. 81 ‘ : ,

Robertso1n7, J. M., 2001, Jobs in the Core Fields ~ Government: Geotimes, v, 46, no. 2,
p. ’

3



Robertson, J, M., 1999, Groundwater Resources of the Green Bay Metropolitan Area,
Brown County, Wisconsin; Politica| interest goes up whenever water level goes
down (abs): Geological Society of America, Abstracts with Programs, v, 31, no.
5, p. A-67 . ,

Boadi, 1. % Norman, D. 1., and Robertson, J. M., 1987, The Hopewell Gold District,.
Tusas Mountains, New Mexico (abs): Geological Society of America, Abs., with
Programs, v. 19, no. 7, p. 593 _

Robertson, J, M., and Fulp, M. S., 1987, Proterozoic volcanogenic sulfide deposits in
- the southern Sangre de Cristo Mountains, New Mexico (abs): Geological Soclety
of America, Abs., with Programs, v. 19, no. 7, p. 822 '

Robertson, J, M., 1981, Bimodal volcanism in the early Proterozoic Pecos greenstone
belt, southermn Sangre de Cristo Mountains, New Mexico (abs): Geological
Society of America, Abs,, with Programs, v. 16, no. 4,p. 252 :

Robertson,J.M., Grimes, J. CI.. and Rose, W. ., 1979, Intermediate and silicic
volcanic and subvolcanic rocks of the Portage Lake Volcanics, Michigan (absy):
Geological Society of America, Abs., with Programs, v. 11, no. 5, p. 255

Robettson, J. M., Condie, K. C., and Mathewson, D, C., 1978, The Pecos greenstone
belt: A Proterozoic volcano-sedimentary Sequence in the southern Sangre de
Cristo Mountains, New Mexico (abs): Geological Society of America, Abs., with
Programs, v. 10, no. 7, p. 479 :

Silver, L. T,, Anderson, C. A, Crittenden, M., and Robertson, J. M., 1977,
Chronostratigraphic elements of the Precambrian rocks of the southwesterr and
far western United States sabs): Geological Society of America, Abs., with
Programs, v. 9,no.7,p. 1178 '

Robertson, J, M., 1976, Geology and mineralo%y of some copper sulfide deposits near
Mount Bohemia, Keweenaw County, Mic igan (abs): 22nd Annual Inst. on Lake
Superior Geology, Minneapolis, Minnesota, Proceedings, p. 51

Rebertson, J. M., 1974, Major and minor element geochemistry of some |ate
Precambrian dikes, Keweenaw County, Michigan (abs): Proceedings, 20th
Annual Inst. on Lake Superior Geology, Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario, p. 27
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Professional Geologists, Hydrologists and Soil Scientists
Examining Board - Soil Scientists Section

The Examining Board of Professional Geologists, Hydrologists and Soil Scientists licenses and regulates
the professions of geology, hydrology and soil science. It also regulates firms, partnerships and
corporations which provide geological, hydrological and soil science services.

The Board is composed of professional and public members who are appointed by the Governor and
confirmed by the Senate. ’

The Board conducts much of its business through 3 sub-units called “Sections” (the Professional
Geologists Section, the Professional Hydrologists Section, and Professional Soil Scientists Section). Each
section has 3 professional members and 1 public member.

The regulation of professional geologists, hydrologists and soil scientists was contained in 1997
Wisconsin Act 300. This act was published on June 30, 1998, except that certain provisions became
effective on the day after publication. They related to board member appointments, the conversion of
professional geologist registrations under the Examining Board of Architects, Landscape Architects,
Professional Engineers, Designers and Land Surveyors to a license under the new board, the issuance
of professional hydrologist and professional soil scientist licenses for several months without
examination, and the promulgation of emergency rules. The issuance of licenses without examination
" to otherwise qualified applicants was permitted until December 31, 1999.

The Department of Regulation and Licensing is an umbrella agency providing administrative services to
the various professional boards. Within the Department, the Bureau of Business and Design Professions
provides administrative services to the Examining Board of Professional Geologists, Hydrologists and
Soil Scientists. Requests for information or technical questions may be directed to the Board at 1400
East Washington Avenue, PO Box 8935, Madison WI 53708. Telephone number: (608) 266-551 1 or
TTY# (608) 267-2416 and TRS# 1-800-947-3529.



